OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CHARLES PARKIN, City Attomey

333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor

Lona Beach. CA 90802-4664

W @ ~N O O A W N -

N N N NN N NN N N A A e e = = e A A e
@ ~N O g A W N 2D o N gk W N =, O

FORTY-FOURTH AMENDMENT TO LIGHTING CONTRACT NO, 24289

1636
24289
THIS FORTY-FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 24289 is made

and entered, in duplicate, as of August 8, 2017 for reference phrposes only, pursuant to a
minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting held on
November 21, 1995, by and between WS LIGHT & POWER, INC., a California corporation
("WS"), assignee of CITY LIGHT & POWER, INC., a California corporation (“CLP"), and
the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation (“City”).

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Lighting Contract No. 24289 whereby
CLP agreed to convert the City’s Street Light System; and

WHEREAS, said Contract included a provision whereby the City could
choose to install, relocate or remove lighting and WS would do so; and

WHEREAS, the City desires WS to perform such additional work as provided
in the Contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions
contained in Lighting Contract No. 24289 and herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. Section 73 of Lighting Contract No. 24289 is hereby added to read as
follows:

“73. LED CONVERSION PHASE 3A - REMAINING COBRA-HEAD
STREET AND SAFETY LIGHTS.

73.1 Scope of Work. WS shall furnish labor, material and equipment to
install LED fixtures for the remaining cobra-head street and safety lights, more particularly
described in the proposal attached hereto as Exhibit “UU", attached hereto and
incorporated herein.

73.2 Compensation. For the services and work relating to the installation
of the LED fixtures for the remaining cobra-head street and safety lights, City shall pay WS
upon completion of the services, an amount not {o exceed Five Hundred Ninety-Two

Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Dollars ($592,980).
1

LTV:bg A08-80050
LAApps\CiylLawd2WWPDocs\DO1 7AP03 1400785133 docx




OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor

Long Beach. CA 90802-4664

O oo ~N & G A~ W N =

N O ON RN N NN NN N A w3 = A s s
0o ~N O O B W ON 2~ O W O o~N O oW N a2 O

73.3 Conditions. To the extent applicable, any and all terms and conditions
relating to the Street Lighting System in Lighting Contract No. 24289, including all exhibits,
shall apply to the installation of the LED fixtures for the remaining cobra-head street and
safety lights.”

2. Section 74 of Lighting Contract No. 24289 is hereby added to read as
follows:

“74. LED CONVERSION PHASE 3B - POST TOP STREET LIGHTS.

74.1 Scope of Work. WS shall furnish labor, material and equipment to
install LED fixtures for post top style street lights, more particularly described in the
proposal attached hereto as Exhibit “VV”, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

74.2 Compensation. For the services and work relating to the installation
of the LED fixtures for post top style sireet lights, City shall pay WS upon completion of the
services, an amount not fo exceed Nine Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand One Hundred
Fifty-Three Dollars ($928,153).

74.3 Conditions. To the extent applicable, any and all terms and conditions
relating to the Street Lighting System in Lighting Contract No. 24289, including all exhibits,
shall apply to the installation of the LED fixtures for post top style street lights.”

3. Except as expressly amended herein, all of the terms and conditions
contained in Lighting Confract No. 24289, as previously amended, are ratified and
confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect.

i
i
i
i
i
i
m
i

LTV:bg A09-00050
Li\Apps\Clyk aw32WPDoes\DO17\P031\00785133.docx




OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor

Lona Beach. CA 90802-4664

O @ 0 N O ;R W N -

NN N N NN RN NN AL A A e s A A
0O ~N OO bW N A O O 0N W N e

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.

OY - O Do)

Of-0% 2o

1o form on

%/ g

, 2017

, 2017

, 2017

WS LIGHT & POWER, INC., a California
corporation

By £
Name W \WandZ- Sedoinrs
Title_QeetsBerX”

o~ B

Name =t ava.  Swamons
Tiﬂe ?E‘-t "s\a—‘h*

ISWS "

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
corporation

o L

City Manager

L] C ityl’

This Forty-Fourth Amendment to Lighting Contract No. 24289 is approved as

£

, 2017.

LTV:bg A09-00050

/

LVAppsiClyLaw32WPDocs\D01 7\P031100785133.dacx

CHARLES PARKIN,

; : Attorney

By

Deputy




=XHIBIT “UU”




g &
: .‘ City Light & Powser Inc,

B312 & Fruddleeg Groes Civ
?; “ & Q006

A CHY LIGHT Suta

/ & p QWE RQ Uiraerrend Villipy, €O 60111

Fal TAO 305 0a0n

August 1, 2017

Keith Hoey, P.E.

Civil Engineer

Department of Public Works
City of Long Beach

333 W, Ocean Blvd., 9th Floor
Long Beach, CA 90806

RE: LED Conversion Phase 3A — Remaining Cobra-head Street & Safety Lights (New Tax Rate)

iir. Hoey,

City Light & Power, Inc. {CLP) is pleased to submit a proposal to instali LED fixtures in the City of
Long Beach for the remaining cobra-head street and safety lights. A detailed description is listed
helow.

CLP will remove the existing high pressure sodium (HPS} and metal halide (MH) cobra-head
fixtures and replace them with light emitting diode (LED) cobra-head fixtures, Once the lights are
converted, CLP will energize the circuits to ensure the lights are working properly.

Below is a breakdown of the types of lights (quantities and wattages may vary due to previous
and/or unknown park projects completed by the City):




Fixture
Material
(el Tax tabor & Total
@ Material Price per
Proposed Fixture Replacing | 10.25%) | Instali Lahor]  Total | Overhead| Unit Gty Extansion

Street Lights

GCI1-20G-MV-NW-3-GY-350-PCR7-WL 7owHPS | 313120 | s6.70] $19790] 5 4278 $240.69] 913 | §2189,753.10
GCI1-20 G-DAV-NW-3-GY-580-PCR7-WL wowhps| 1312005 66.70] $io780] 5 42.79[§24069] 34 | % 8,182.58
GCR-Z0G-MV-NW-2-GY-14-PCR7-WL 150w HPS| 514994 ] & e6.70| $216841 & 42791 $259.44| 594 ) 5154,104.84
GCJ2-20G-MY-HW-2-GY-1A-PCR7-WL [4B0v) 150w HPS| $14894 | § 65704 $216541 5 4279} 575944 24 5 622545
GOM2-30E-MV-NW-3-GY-1A-PCRZ-WL 200w HPS) $192.24 1 % gg.70} s25854 |5 4279 430243] 27 |5 R165.70
GCMZ-40F-MV-NW-3-GY-1A-PCR7-WL 250w HPs| $208371%  se70| $77s081S 4279 $31787) 10 | § 8582448
GOMZ-40F-MV-NW-3-GY-1A-PCRT-WL (480v) 5owHPs] 4208371 3 66.70) $275.081 5 4279} $317.87§ 34 |$ 1080753
GC1-80F-MV-NW-3-GY-706-PCR7T-Wi 31owsps] t34c87 |8 66.70] $40738) 5 4279} 3450.47) 20 1§ 900337
GC2-30F-MY-NW-3-GY-700-PCR7-WL apowHPSE $81785 1 ¢ e570| 348455) 5 4279 $527.34% 2 § 1,054,689
GC2-H0F-MV-NW-3-GY-700-PCRT-WL (430v) 400w HPSE $417.85 1 § 56,70] saBa55f$ 42.79) 5527343 5 ¢ 2,636.72
GCM2-30F-MV-NW-3-GY-1A-PCRZ-WL (480v) 175wMHE 51408415 6670] s21ee4l s 4279( 525044 46 1% 1193405
GCMZ-40F-MV-NW-3-GY-1A-PCRT-WE 250w MH| $708.37 | 5 66701 $275.08 (5 4279) $317.87[ 15 |5 476803
GCM2-40F-MV-NW-3-GY-1A-PCRT-WL [480v) 200w MR §517.851 5 66.70| $48455}1% 4279{ 852734} 11 | & 580078
Safety Lights

GCIL-20G-MV-NW-3-GY-580-PCR7-WE 1oowHpsh s131.20 ) 8 s6.70] $1597.903 8 4279) $240.68) 1 24069
GLI2-20G-MY-MNW-2-8Y-1A-PCRT WL 150w HPS| 514994 1 3 66,701 $216641 ¢ 4279| 528844 B § 1,297.18
GCMZ-30F-MY-NW-3-GY-1A-PCR7-WL 200wWHPS] $19284 [ 6 6670} 52506415 4279530243 B 5 1,814.60
SOM2-0F-MV-NW-3-GY-1A-PCR7-WL 250w HPs| $20837 1% 66.70] 2750815 a279) 531787 71 | § 2256866
Othey

PCR7 Photocell Receptacle 3 110%] % -F 5 1103 $ 11037 2,078 | 3 22,909.9%
shordng Cap $ 331 ¢ -3 331 $ 331h2078(% 687299
450y Adder $ 8269 § -{$ 8269 sg259] 109 [$ 901284
Yot .. . - 12,078 § 592,980

Pricing for this project is Five Hundred Ninety-Two Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Doilars
($592,980).

{(f you have any questions, please call me at (720} 305-0399.

Sincerely,
CITY LIGHT & POWER, INC.

] &

Brad M. Weber ig\

Chief Estimator i

o eV
e h

Approval: C.___,%“ 4—‘"““""‘“”;) Date: @(@ §“']

T v

Purchase Qrder No:




EXHIBIT “VV”




City Light & Power, lac.
6312 & Fidelers (Breen Cir
;"’/,» # CITY LIGHY Suto 2008

& PQWER@ Grpaewond Vikage, GO 601 11

Tel TR0 A0H g300

August 1, 2017

Keith Hoey, P.E.

Civil Engineer

Department of Public Works
City of Long Beach

333 W. Ocean Blvd., Sth Floor
Long Beach, CA 90806

RE: LED Conversion Phase 3B — Post Top Street Lights (Revised Quantities and Tax Rate}

Mr. Hoey,

City Light & Power, Inc. (CLP) is pleased to submit a proposal to install LED fixtures in the City of
Long Beach for post top style street lights. A detailed description is listed below,

CLP will remove the existing high pressure sodium (HPS) and metal halide (MH) post top kits and
replace them with light emitting diode (LED) post top kits. Once the lights are converted, CLP will
energize the circuits to ensure the lights are warking properly.

Below is a breakdown of the types of lights {quantities and wattages may vary due to previous
and/or unknown park projects completed by the City). Please note that some of the post tops
are on 480v circuits which require a small, step-up transformer to be installed. These fixtures are
called out as 480v and there is an additional line item with a guantity of one (1) with pricing per
each for any additional 480v fixtures.




Fixture

materkal Ningt.|  mstall Labor & Totai Prica per

Proposed Fixtars Replaging Fa) labor  iiviaterial Totai] Overhecd Usilt Gy, Extension
Straet Lights
LES-30-710-HWE-UNSEAINV-3N EYE LEDIOC {LED CONVERSION KITy 70w KPS | § MOAB| S 151731 % 9%120] 657918 43689 §1d | 420217409
LES- 30 X-HWD-LINAS-UNY-3N EYE LEDIOC [LED CONVERSICH KIT) FowHPs |$ 2980871 % 181731 % 3997955 85.79] % 485,583 16 | 3 7,448.30
LES-A0-7XNHWD-LNSS-UNV-AR EYE LEQIDC (LED CONVERSION KIT) 100w HPS| & 2094813 15173 % 361700 5 65.751 8 926,99 | 240 | $102,478.47
LES-50-7)C-HWD-UN3S-UNY-3M EYE LEDIOC {LED CONVERSION KIT) 150w HPS| S 2425508 151731 % 18] s 6579 8 46007 718 | $100,254.36
LES-50-7304-HWD-UN39-UNY-IN EYE LEDIOC [LED CONVERSION KIT} 150w HPS| § 281145 158,731 § 42286808 e5791 % A9REE| 1 1S 40866

LES. 50T HWD-UN3S-UNY- 3 EYE LEDIOC {LED CORVERSIDN KIF) 25tw HPS] 3 2425585 15173] 5 MN438) § 5,798 3 460.07 6 278041

LES- 30 7L HWO-UNAS-UNV-AN EYE LEEHOC (LED CONVERSION KIT} Fow MB |5 20948195 15173t § 361,200 ¥ 5781 $ A26.92) 55 $ 23,4B4.65

LES-AU-00HWE NS LINY-2) EVE LEDITC {LEC CONVERSION KIT) 100w MH{ 3 2094814 150.73| 8 361200 5 65.73} § 426,891 48 3 3G,495.64

| B5-50-7X04-AWD-UNISUY-3N EYE LERIOE {LER CONVERSION KIT} 175w MM ) § 25014 151.73) 394,281 § 65.794 § 4E007] 49 5 2154336

LES-50-7XX-HWO-UNIS-AINY-3N EYE LEDIOC {LED CONVERSION KIT) 250w M| § 2425555 151.73] & 394,28 $ £5.791 & 460.07 12 $ 552082
Post Top - Mush [Naptes}

LES-30-10CHWD-UNZF-UNV-IN EYE LEDIOC (LED CONVERSION KIT) HowHPS §5 W48 S 15173 ¢ 36120] 8 6579] $ 43599] 27e | $139,13122

| ES-30-7)004TWD-UNB0-UNVEEN EYE LEDICIC (LED CONVERSION KIT) 100w HPS| § 09.481 3 161731 § 361.70] § 85,79 § 426598 8 $ 341595
post Top -Town & Conntry

L ES-30-7300HWD-UNI9-UNY-3N EYE LEDIOC [LED CONVERSION 11T} Owhrs i S 084815 15178 % 361200 5 63791 % 2505 178 | $ 7600487

LES-QM-TOI-HWD-LINDS- UNY-R EYE LERIOC [LED CONVERSION KItT 100w HESE S 20948 | § 15173 5 362201 & 65.751 § 426008 372 | $158,841.63

Post Tap - 200w HES Bqubealent {Rine Ave Safety}

KCK199R-BIAR-IV-100 {55L) LED-1054-120:27F (NG LUMINAIRE) 200w HPS) S BIg5HE S 154731 S adesnl S E579] $ 912.08 25 $ 7Z.80234
120/277 X 480y Step-Up Transfomer S 95018 15173] % 180311 & 65.74| § 156,11 1 3 256,11
Total 121§ 918,153
Model Numher €T/ lvin Roting

LES-30-FI0-HWR-UN39-UMV-3N EYE LROIOC [LED CONVERSION KIT) 30008
LES-30-740- HWD-UNIT-UNV-IN EYE LEDIO, (LED TONVERSION KT} 000K
LES-50:730-HWD-UN39-UNV.IN EYE LEDICC (LED CONVERSION KIT) 00K,
LES-S0-7A0-HWD-BNZE-UNV-3N £Y€ LEDIOC {LED CONVERSION KIT} 4D00K

CCT/Kelvin selection and quantities based on direction by the City of Long Beach.
Post top retro-fit kits selected by the City of Long Beach and TRC Consulting.

Pricing for this project is Nine Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand One Hundred Fifty-Three Dollars
{5928,153})

If you have any gquestions, please call me at {720) 305-0399.

Sincerely,
CITY LIGHT & POWER, INC.

yy e

Brad M. Weber f‘
Chief Estimator - i
Approval: ( e T Date: _ &2 k@ {! 7

purchase Order No:




